Background and reasons

background and re asons

f inancial effec ts of t he redemp tion procedure

Atlas Copco has generated significant cash flows both during
the financial crisis and during the fast growth of 2010.
Consequently the financial position of the Group is strong.

In order to adjust the Group’s balance sheet to a more effi­
cient structure without jeopardizing the capacity to finance
further growth, the Board of Directors proposes to the
Annual General Meeting a share redemption procedure,
whereby every share is split into one ordinary share and

Should the Annual General Meeting resolve on the proposal
of redemption, approximately MSEK 6 092 will be distributed
to the shareholders in Atlas Copco, if  shares held by the
Company on December 31, 2010 are excluded. The redemp­
tion procedure will have the following financial effects on
Atlas Copco:

Financial effects of the redemption procedure

Stockholm, March 15, 2011
Atlas Copco AB

Changes in shareholders’ equity and number of shares in the Atlas Copco Group, proforma as at 31 December 2010

Before the
transaction

Share
split 2:1

Redemption
of shares

Bonus
issue

Proforma after
the transaction

Shareholders’ equity, MSEK 29 321 29 321 – 6 092 23 229

Share capital, MSEK 786 786 –393 393 786

Shares outstanding – total 1 229 613 104 2 459 226 208 –1 229 613 104 1 229 613 104

   of which series A 839 394 096 1 678 788 192 –839 394 096 839 394 096

   of which series B 390 219 008 780 438 016 –390 219 008 390 219 008

      �of which series A
held by Atlas Copco 9 524 840 19 049 680 –9 524 840 9 524 840

      �of which series B
held by Atlas Copco 1 712 033 3 424 066 –1 712 033  1 712 033

Shares outstanding – total, net of
shares held by Atlas Copco 1 218 376 231 2 436 752 462 –1 218 376 231 1 218 376 231

•	 Shareholders’ equity will be reduced by approximately
MSEK 6 092.

•	 Net debt, that is the difference between interest-bearing
debt/provisions and liquid assets, will increase by
approximately MSEK 6 092.

one redemption share. The redemption share is then auto­
matically redeemed at SEK 5 per share. This corresponds
to a total of approximately MSEK 6 092, if  shares held by
the Company on December 31, 2010 are excluded. Combined
with the proposed ordinary dividend of SEK 4 per share,
shareholders will receive MSEK approximately 10 965,
equivalent to SEK 9 for each original share.